

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT FEBRUARY 4, 2011

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1063

DOROTHY JEAN SIMMONS,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant,

On Appeal from the Decision of the United States Tax Court

BRIEF OF APPELLEE (FINAL)

ROBERT J. ONDA (614) 716-0504
TIMOTHY S. RANKIN (614) 716-0501
ONDA, LABUHN, RANKIN & BOGGS CO., LPA
266 North 4th Street
Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
rjo@olrblaw.com
tsr@olrblaw.com
Attorneys for Appellee

December 28, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statutes and Regulations	3
Statement of Facts	4
1. Taxpayer’s properties	4
2. Pre-existing legal restrictions on the use of the properties	4
3. Taxpayer’s grant of easements	6
4. Taxpayer’s claim of charitable deductions for the grants of the façade easements	6
5. The Tax Court proceedings	9
6. The Tax Court opinion	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument:	
The Tax Court properly held that Taxpayer is entitled to charitable contribution deductions for easements granted to L’Enfant because the easements were qualified conservation contributions, and the appraisals obtained by taxpayer to substantiate the values of the charitable contributions were qualified appraisals	16
I. The Tax Court properly held that the easements were “qualified conservation contributions”	16

	Page
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Taxpayer’s easements are qualified real property interests.....	17
C. L’Enfant is a qualified organization	18
D. Taxpayer’s easements are exclusively for conservation Purposes	18
1. Conservation purpose	18
a. Preservation of certified historic structures is a conservation purpose	18
b. A conservation easement may permit the easement holder the right to allow future development without defeating the conservation purpose requirement	19
2. Exclusively for conservation purposes	24
a. The conservation purpose of the easements is protected in perpetuity notwithstanding the rights of L’Enfant to consent to changes or abandon the easement rights.....	26
b. The conservation purpose is protected in perpetuity notwithstanding the possibility exists that L’Enfant may take actions which are in contravention of its corporate charter and in contravention of the conservation purpose expressed in the easement.....	32
1. The mortgagees of taxpayer’s properties properly subordinated their rights in the properties to the rights of L’Enfant to enforce the conservation purposes in perpetuity.....	34

	Page
II. The Tax Court properly held that the taxpayer satisfied the substantiation requirements for contributions of property in excess of \$5,000	35
A. Introduction	35
B. Taxpayer’s appraisals are qualified appraisals	36
1. Qualified appraisals defined	36
2. Taxpayer’s appraisals were timely prepared	38
3. Taxpayer’s appraiser is a qualified appraiser	38
4. Taxpayer’s appraisals include the information required by Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)	39
a. Taxpayer’s appraisals provide an adequate description of the property contributed	39
b. Taxpayer’s appraisals adequately describe the physical condition of the underlying property	40
c. Taxpayer’s appraisals set forth the date of Contribution.....	40
d. The terms of any agreement or understanding entered into by or on behalf of the donor or donee that relates to the use, sale or other disposition of the property contributed	41
e. Taxpayer’s appraisals include the name and address of the qualified appraiser and the qualifications of appraiser	41
f. Taxpayer’s appraisals include a statement that the appraisals were prepared for income tax purposes	41

	Page
g. Taxpayer’s appraisals include the date on which the property was appraised	42
h. Taxpayer’s appraisals include the appraised fair market value of the contribution	42
i. Taxpayer’s appraisals include the method of valuation used to determine the fair market value and the specific basis of the valuation	43
j. Taxpayer’s after easement appraisal method.	43
k. The basis of the valuation, factors and considerations relevant to buyers and sellers of façade easements	48
III. The requirements of Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-13(c)(3) may be fulfilled by substantial compliance	58
Conclusion	61
Certificate of Compliance	62
Certificate of Service	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 32 (1993).....	58, 59, 59-60
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C. 258 (1997).....	60-61
<i>LaRouche’s Comm. For a New Bretton Woods v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006), 439 F.3d 733.....	1
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Clean Air Agencies v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 1071 (1977).....	59, 60
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	58

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)

§ 47(c)(3)(B).....	16, 27
§ 47(c)(3)(B)(ii).....	19-20
* § 170(f)(3).....	20-21
§ 170(f)(3)(B)(iii)	17
§ 170(f)(11).....	3, 35
§ 170(f)(11)(C)	17
§ 170(h).....	20-21
§ 170(h)(1).....	11
§ 170(h)(1)(A)	11, 17
§ 170(h)(1)(B).....	11, 17
* § 170(h)(1)(C).....	11, 17

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
§ 170(h)(2)(C).....	11-12, 17
§ 170(h)(3).....	18
* § 170(h)(4)(A)	18
§ 170(h)(4)(A)(iv).....	16, 18, 24
* § 170(h)(4)(B)(ii).....	16, 18-19
* § 170(h)(5)(A)	18, 24
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-357	
§ 883, 118 Stat. 1631	17, 35
D.C. Code	
§ 6-1101 (2010)	5, 27
§ 6-1102(5) (2010).....	4
Rules and Regulations:	
DCMR Title 10A § 308.4	21-22
Fed. Rule App. P. 3(c)	1
Fed. Rule App. P. 15(a)	1
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.)	
§ 1.170A-13(c).....	17
§ 1.170A-13(c)(2)	35, 37
* § 1.170A-13(c)(2)(i)	10-11
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(i)	36
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(i)(A).....	38
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(i)(B).....	14
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)	14, 37
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(A)	14, 39
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(B).....	14, 40

Rules and Regulations (continued):	Page(s)
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(C).....	14, 40-41
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(D)	14, 41
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(E).....	14, 41
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(F).....	14, 41
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(G)	14, 41-42
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(H)	14, 42
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(I).....	14, 42
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(J).....	14, 43
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(K)	14, 15, 43
§ 1.170A-13(c)(5).....	14, 44
§ 1.170A-14(d)(1).....	16
§ 1.170A-14(d)(1)(iv).....	16
§ 1.170A-14(d)(5).....	16, 24
* § 1.170A-14(d)(5)(i).....	16, 19, 20
§ 1.170A-14(d)(5)(iii).....	16
* § 1.170A-14(g)(1).....	31-32
* § 1.170A-14(g)(2).....	34
* § 1.170A-14(g)(3).....	13, 32, 33
* § 1.170A-14(g)(6).....	26
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6)(i).....	26
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3).....	13-14, 21, 43-44
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3)(i).....	43
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3)(ii).....	44
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(1).....	27
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(4).....	30
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1).....	27, 27-28

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
26 th Annual Report to the Council of the District of Columbia on the Implementation of the D.C. Historic Landmark and Historic District Preservation Act of 1978 (May, 2005)	5
Historic Properties: Preservation and Valuation Process, Judith Reynolds, 2 nd Ed. (Chicago Appraisal Institute 1997)	56-57
Historic Properties: Preservation and Valuation Process, Judith Reynolds, 3 rd Ed. (Chicago Appraisal Institute 2006)	46, 55-56
